Current

   Discount
   1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase
   (2.86%)   (3.86%)   (4.86%)

   District’s Total OPEB Liability  $1,326,127 $1,187,631   $1,065,461

 Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Net OPEB Liability to

Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability using current
trend rates and sensitivity trend rates that are either one percentage point higher or lower.

   Healthcare Cost
   Trend Rate
   1% Decrease   Assumptions   1% Increase

   District’s Total OPEB Liability  $1,010,841 $1,187,631   $1,404,223

 Current healthcare trend rates:
Pre-Medicare per capita costs: 6.00% in 2024, 8.00% in 2025, decreasing by 0.25% per year to an
ultimate rate of 4.25:
Post-Medicare per capita costs: 0.00% from 2024 to 2026, 19,42% from 2029 to 2033, 6.08% in 2034
decreasing ratably to an ultimate trend rate of 4.25% in 2040.
 One percentage point decrease in current healthcare trend rates:
Pre-Medicare per capita costs: 5.00% in 2024, 7.00% in 2025, decreeing by 0,25% per year to an
ultimate rate of 3.25% in 2040.
Post Medicare per capita costs: 0.00% from 2024 to 2028, 18.42% from 2029 to 2033, 5.08% in 2034
decreasing ratably to an ultimate trend rate of 3.25% in 2040.
 One percentage point increase in current healthcare trend rates:
Pre-Medicare per capita costs: 7.00% in 2024, 9.00% in 2025, decreasing by 0.25% per year to an
ultimate rate of 5.25% in 2040.
Post-Medicare per capita costs: 0.00% from 2024 to 2028, 20.42% from 2029 to 2033, 7.08% in 2034
decreasing ratably to an ultimate rate of 5.25% in 20240.

Note 8. CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

(a) A summary of changes in long-term debt is as follows:

   Balance   Balance
   July 1, 2023   Additions   Subtractions   June 30, 2024
  School Fire, Prevention &
   Safety Bonds (2008) $   380,000   $   $380,000   $
  Debt Certificates,
   Series (2024)  4,460,000  4,460,000
  Capital Bus Lease (2019) 52,514  52,514
  Capital Bus Lease (2021) 70,889  34,493 36,396
  Capital Bus Lease (2022)   83,976   26,561   57,415
  Capital Bus Lease (2023)   173,048   40,810   132,238
   $  760,427   $4,460,000 $ 534,378   $4,696,049

At June 30, 2024, there was $424 of net current assets available in the Debt Services Fund for the
retirement of long-term debt.

51

ILLINI CENTRAL COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 189
Mason City, Illinois

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Note 8. CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

(b) On June 1, 2008, the District passed a resolution for the issuance of $4,000,000 General Obligation
Bonds (Alternative Revenue Source) Series 2005 (Qualified Zone Academy Bonds) which are dated
August 16, 2005, and are payable on September 1st of each year.   The bonds carry interest rates from
3.85% to 5.90%.  The bond proceeds were used to pay for the cost of repairing and remodeling existing
facilities, including energy conservation and security equipment.  At June 30, 2024, the Bonds were fully
refunded.

(c) Illini Central CUSD #189 issued $4,460,00 of Debt Certificates, Series 2024, in fully registered form